
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2022 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING  

 
Members: Graham Packham (Chairman) 

Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Natasha Bucknor 
Professor Geoffrey Crossick 
Professor Maria Delgado 
Doku, Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama 
Simon Duckworth 
Marianne Fredericks 
Steven Gietzen 
 

Neil Greenwood 
Dr Paula Haynes 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Harry Plant 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
Andy Taylor 
Jonathan Vaughan 
 

Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/Ai_MGgQOCM4 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Ai_MGgQOCM4


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Certain matters for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has 

questions or comments prior to the start of the meeting 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22nd 
November 2021. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS * 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the following recent Committee meetings: 
 

 For Information 
  
 a) Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022  

(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 b) Governance and Effectiveness Committee - held on 8th February 2022 
(TO FOLLOW)  

  
 

5. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
6. AMENDMENTS TO INSTRUMENT & ARTICLES OF GOVERNMENT 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
7. TEACHING AND LEARNING STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 84) 

 



3 
 

8. REQUEST FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY - STUDENT UNION AMENDMENTS 
TO THE VICE PRESIDENT STRUCTURE 

 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22ND  November 2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS * 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the following recent Committee meetings: 
 For Information 
  
 a) Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022  

(Pages 91 - 94) 
 

 b) Governance and Effectiveness Committee - held on 8th February 2022 
(TO FOLLOW) 

   
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 110) 

 
15. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 116) 

 



4 
 

16. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA AND BARBICAN CENTRE 
CATERING BLOCK HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATION PROJECT: 
GATEWAY 2 - PROJECT PROPOSAL 

 

 Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings, Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama and Barbican Centre. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 142) 

 
17. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA/BARBICAN CONFINED SPACES 

AND BARBICAN FIRE SAFETY (JOINT PROJECT): GATEWAY 2 - ISSUES 
REPORT 

  
Joint report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama; the Managing 
Director of the Barbican Centre and the City Surveyor. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 143 - 156) 

 
18. DASHBOARD FOR THE 9 MONTHS TO DECEMBER 2021 * 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall  School of Music and Drama. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 162) 

 
19. RISK REGISTER* 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 168) 

 
20. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN DEEP DIVE* 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 172) 

 
21. ACCESS AND PARTICIPATION MONITORING 2020/21 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 196) 

 
22. AGED DEBT REPORT FOR THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA AS 

AT 31 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 202) 

 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

23. REQUEST FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY - TRAC RETURN 
 

 Group Accountant, Guildhall School of Music and Drama to be heard. 
 For Decision 
  

 
24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Confidential Agenda 

 
26. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN -  TARGET OPERATING MODEL & GOVERNANCE 

REVIEW: GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA - DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY 

 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  NB.  Governors received the report in full when it was 
circulated, by the Chair of the Board, as part of the consultation process ahead of 
taking the decision under Delegated Authority.  
 
Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama will provide a verbal update. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
27. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 For Information 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 22 November 2021  

Minutes of the meeting held at 1.45 pm 
 

The public part of this meeting can be viewed at https://youtu.be/HJAKMyhoIc0 
for 1 year from the date of the meeting 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Professor Geoffrey Crossick 
Professor Maria Delgado 
Simon Duckworth 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Steven Gietzen 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Andy Taylor 
Harry Plant 
Natasha Bucknor 
Andrew Mayer 
Jonathan Vaughan 
Amatey Doku 
 

 
In Attendance: 
Lew Hodges     -  Finance Committee  
Michael Herington             -  Audit and Risk Management Committee  
Deborah Lincoln                -   Chair of the Guildhall Trust 
 
Officers: 
Katharine Lewis 
Armin Zammer 
Andrew Lavender 

- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Alison Mears 
Orla O’Loughlin 
Hetsie Van Rooyen  

- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Sean Gregory 
Cormac Newark 
Graeme Hood 
Jonathon Poyner 
Julie Mayer 
 

- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School/Barbican Centre 
- Guildhall School/Barbican Centre 
- Town Clerks 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman William Russell 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2020 were approved 
as a correct record, subject to an amendment recording Paula Haynes and Neil 
Greenwood as having been present.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/HJAKMyhoIc0


NB Amatey Doku’s appointment to the Board, as an External Governor, was 
confirmed during the non-public part of the meeting, having been 
recommended by the Remuneration and Nominations Committee.    
 

4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
The public minutes of the following Committees were received: 
 
4.1 Remuneration and Nominations Committee - 2nd November 2021 (draft) 

– to follow after the Board Meeting.  
4.2 Governance and Effectiveness Committee - 4th November 2021 (draft) – 

to follow after the Board Meeting.  
4.3 Finance and Resources - 8th November 2021 (draft)  
4.4 Audit and  Risk Management - 9th November 2021 (draft)  
 

5. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT  
The Board received the Principal’s public report and during the discussion, the 
following points were noted:  
 
1) The School’s low latency system, which had enabled 50 venues within the 

School to join together for teaching and performances, had won the 
Industry’s top 3 awards for the best performance venue, best educational 
project and  best entertainment event project.  Given that this is a 
predominantly male dominated industry, Governors were pleased to note 
that the design team had been 50% female and asked for their 
congratulations to the AV and IT Departments to go on record.   The 
Principal advised that the project had received a £350k investment, which 
had been 50% match funded by the City of London Corporation.   

 
2) A summary of the exchanges in Parliament about future higher education 

policy, as included in this report for the first time,  would be h
[...]
s; to 
diversify the research culture of the School and plan for knowledge 
exchange.   

 
8) The School recognises its duty of care for those students who do not fall 

under the remit of either Research England or the Office for Students, 
although one of them might have more intervention in the future.   The 
Head of Research praised the team for their work in terms of improved 
training and contact and pointed out that, in the most recent satisfaction 
survey, they received some 100% ratings.  There is a robust administrative 
process in place, which ensures that supervisors’ reports are  submitted on 
time 

  
9) The doctoral programme has a mixture of full- and part-time students, 

some self-funded, some benefiting from full or partial fee-waivers or fully 
funded studentships. The School plans to increase the latter between now 
and the next Research Excellence Framework.   

Page 10



 
10) The School is currently connected to Techno 2 and has been accepted as 

a pilot institution for higher education and arts, as part of a Culture Mile 
package.   

 
RESOLVED, That – the contents of Academic Board Annual Report for 
2020/21 and, in particular the action plan, be noted. 
 

8. REMUNERATION ANNUAL REPORT 2021 +  
The Board considered a report of the Principal which set out the Remuneration 
Annual Report for 2021 for the Guildhall School, as required by the Office for 
Students.  Governors noted that the Remuneration and Nominations 
Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 2nd November 2021 and 
recommended it to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Item Paragraph 
12 -16 3 
17 1&2 
18-23 3 
 

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
The following non-public minutes were received: 
 
13.1 Remuneration and Nominations - 2nd November (draft) – to follow after 

the Board.  
13.2 Governance and Effectiveness - 4th November (draft) – to follow after 

the Board.  
13.3 Finance and Resources - 8th November (draft)  
13.4 Audit and Risk Management - 9th November (draft)  
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT  
The Board received the Principal’s non-public report 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. TARGET OPERATING MODEL - REQUEST FOR A DELEGATED DECISION  
The Principal was heard, and the Board agreed to delegate authority to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board, in 
respect of the above item. 
 

16. NSS ASSESSMENT RATINGS - SCHOOL'S RESPONSE  
The Board received a report of the principal. 
 

17. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

18. RESEARCH  
The Board received two updates from the Head of Research in respect of the 
Research Strategy for 2021-26 and the Annual Research Report. 
 

19. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA RISK REGISTER  
The Board received the Principal’s non-public report.  
 

20.  GUILDHALL SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT – 2022/23 *  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

21. MANAGEMENT DASHBOARD FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO SEPTEMBER 
2021 *  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
One item was agreed whilst the public were excluded.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 15.40. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 12



Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Tuesday, 1 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the Virtual meeting held at  2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Professor Geoffrey Crossick (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Dr Paula Haynes 
 

Michael Herington 
Andrew Mayer 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Cirla Peall - Chamberlain's Department 

Jonathan Vaughan - Interim Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Julie Mayer 
Jonathan Poyner 
Graham Hood 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Guildhall School/Barbican Centre 
- Guildhall School/Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Christopher  Costigan.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 9th 
November 2021 were approved.  
 
Matters arising 
1. A decision on the City Corporation’s investment was expected shortly. 
  
2. The Registry Team had appointed its most senior vacancy and 

appointments to the second and third vacancies were imminent.  
 
3. There was a deep dive report on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion on the 

Confidential part of today’s agenda.   The Town Clerk advised Members of 
the City of London Corporation’s additional layer of exemption, which 
applied when conversations were likely to stray into HR matters. Officers 
were reminded that, if they had not been involved in the preparation of this 
report, then they would need to withdraw when it is considered. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



4. WORKPLAN  
Members noted the Committee’s 
[...]
ld require external expertise. 
 
Student Affairs – The completion of this item had long been delayed and was 
most recently expected in November 2021. The  Principal explained that the 
delay had been compounded by the School’s resourcing and capacity issues, 
which were being addressed.  The Principal, Dean and Secretary and Head of 
Audit and Risk Management agreed to meet outside of this meeting in order to 
discuss an achievable way of delivering this that might need some 
reconfiguration of what was expected to make it achievable and to take into 
account the passage of time since the recommendation was made.   
 
Guildhall Young Artists Recommendations (accounts receivable controls) 
-  A new database had been in the last stages of testing  when the Head of 

Page 18



Business Systems and Data left in the Autumn.  However, the work had been 
re-allocated, and invoices were being input by local staff in each regional 
centre.   
 
Regular financial reporting - was underway. 
 
Facilities Management – The timescale has been ambitious, given the 
disruption from the pandemic but was now progressing. 
 
In concluding the Chair thanked officers and noted that the June meeting 
should see one new proposal, with a realistic timetable,  and the others 
showing as completed. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

12-14 3 

18 2 

  

 
11. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of
[...]
ts 

 

 
Summary and Main Report 

 
The Guildhall School Students’ Union is an unincorporated association with one 
sabbatical officer, the SU President, supported by five part-time Vice-Presidents.  It 
receives a grant annually from the School to support its work, and the Board of 
Governors has oversight of its constitutional arrangements. 
 
Discussions are underway within the Union to amend the constitution to change the 
Vice-Presidential roles.  
 
The Vice-President for Welfare role has proved in recent years to be problematic due 
to several reasons, with issues about boundaries, safeguarding and mental health, but 
the foremost being that the student body sees this role as a student counselling service 
rather than a welfare advocacy role, often coming to the VP with issues which are more 
properly the responsibility of the School’s Student Affairs team. The role holder is 
neither trained in this type of casework nor is it appropriate for a fellow full-time student 
to deal with these matters on a regular basis. 
 
Therefore, the Union wishes to remove the Vice-President (Welfare) and encompass 
welfare advocacy across all roles which will be part of the training offered to role 
holders at the start of their appointment.  The Union would then replace the role with 
a VP Marketing and Communications to reflect the increase in demand for more social 
content and online presence, whether this be advertising student projects & 
opportunities, promoting both SU and internal school events or running the SU social 
channels. 
 
The other VP roles are Academic Affairs, Events, Finance, and Diversity which would 
remain although there is also discussion about dropping the VP title and replacing it 
with a more simple “Union Officer” title or similar. 
 
Formal changes to the SU Constitution need to be signed off by the Union Parliament, 
the School’s Senior Management Team and then the Board of Governors. However, 
as the election process for the 2022/23 academ
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public minutes
	4a Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022
	5 Principal's public report
	Principal's Public Report Feb 2022
	Quality of Learning and Teaching

	Annex Students stats for BoG report Feb 2022
	Sheet1


	6 Amendments to Instrument & Articles of Government
	ITEM X - GSMD Instrument and Articles of Government

	7 Teaching and Learning Strategy
	TL Strategy FINAL

	8 Request for a Delegated Authority - Student Union amendments to the Vice President Structure
	12 Non-public minutes
	13a Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022
	14 Principal's non-public report
	Principal non public report

	15 Safeguarding update
	Copy of Appendix 1 Ofs Prevent data

	16 Guildhall School of Music and Drama and Barbican Centre Catering Block Heating, Cooling and Ventilation Project: Gateway 2 - Project Proposal
	GS and BC Catering Block Ventilation Project Briefing - final
	GS & BC Ventilation Risk Register - Summary
	GS & BC Ventilation Risk Register - Risk Register

	17 Guildhall School of Music and Drama/Barbican Confined Spaces and Barbican Fire Safety (Joint Project): Gateway 2 - Issues Report
	Appendix 1 Cost Plans
	Appendix 2 Risk Register - Barbican Centre and Guildhall School Confined and Dangerous Spaces
	Appendix 2 Risk Register - Barbican Fire Projects
	Appendix 3 Project Coversheet Barbican Fire Safety and Barb GSMD Confined
	Appendix 4 CoL Barbican Arts FS & Confined Spaces - Development Programme v2

	18 Dashboard for the 9 months to December 2021 *
	GSMD Finance Review and Management Information Dec 2021 Appendix

	19 Risk Register*
	Risk Register Appendix

	20 Medium Term Financial Plan Deep Dive*
	21 Access and Participation Monitoring 2020/21
	Access and Participation Monitoring 202021
	APPENDIX 1 - Access and Participation - 202021 Evaluation Report

	22 Aged Debt report for the Guildhall School of Music & Drama as at 31 January 2021
	GSMD debt Jan 2022




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held at 1.45 pm 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman 
George Abrahams 
Munsur Ali 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Natasha Bucknor 
Professor Geoffrey Crossick 
Professor Maria Delgado 
Amatey Doku 
Simon Duckworth 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Steven Gietzen 
Neil Greenwood 
Dr Paula Haynes 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrew Mayer 
Harry Plant 
Jonathan Vaughan 
 

In attendance: 
Michael Herington – Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee (of the 
Board of Governors of the GSMD) 
  
Officers: 

Katharine Lewis Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Sean Gregory Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Andy Lavender Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Armin Zanner Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Amy Grimes Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Orla O’Loughlin Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Alison Mears Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Natalie Williams 
Ashleigh Hope 

Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Graeme Hood Guildhall School of Music and Drama/Barbican Centre 
Jonathon Poyner Guildhall School of Music and Drama/Barbican Centre 
Julie Mayer Town Clerks 
 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Sir William Russell, Jeremy Mayhew  
and Andy Taylor. 
 
Before starting the business on the agenda, the Chair thanked Governors 
David Bradshaw, Marianne Fredericks, Jeremy Mayhew and Vivienne 
Littlechild, who had reached the end of their terms and would be standing down 
after this meeting of the Board. 



 
The Chair added special thanks to Mrs Littlechild for her long, dedicated service 
to the School and past Chairmanship,  which had run into the start of the 
pandemic.   Mrs Littlechild thanked the Board for their support during a difficult 
time for the School.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22nd 
November 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22nd November 2021 be approved as a correct record, subject to an 
amendment recording Paula Haynes and Neil Greenwood as having been 
present. 
 

4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS *  
 
4.1 Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022  

The draft public minutes and non-public summary were received. 
 

4.2 Governance and Effectiveness Committee - held on 8th February 
2022  

 
The draft confidential minutes were circulated to the Board ahead of this 
meeting and the public and non-public sets would follow shortly 
 
 

5. PRINCIPAL'S PUBLIC REPORT  
 
The Board received the Principal’s public report. 
 

6. AMENDMENTS TO INSTRUMENT & ARTICLES OF GOVERNMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Principal in respect of the amendments to 
the Instrument and Articles of Government.  Governors noted that the 
Establishment and Policy and Resources Committees, of the City of London 
Corporation,  had recently approved a target operating model and governance 
review proposals for the School, which would need to be incorporated as formal 
amendments to the School’s Instrument & Articles of Government.  Once the 
Board had agreed the amendments,  they would need to be formally approved by 
the Court of Common Council, before being presented to the Office for Students as 
a reportable event. 

 
Governors noted that, under its designation as a Higher Education Institution, 
the relationship of the School’s Academic Board to the Governing Body needs 
to be visible within the I&As.  Within the Code of Practice for Higher Education, 
there is also a requirement for a Nominations Committee.  The I&As do not 



preclude the establishment of other committees, and the School also has Audit 
and Risk Management, Finance and Resources and Governance and 
Effectiveness Committees.  The Board also noted that it now reserves the right 
to appoint a second Deputy Chairman from amongst its external (co-opted) 
Members, which is also compliant with the Committee of University Chairs’ 
(CUC) Higher Education Code of Governance. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the amendments to the School’s Instrument and Articles of 
Government be recommended to the Court of Common Council for formal 
approval, before being presented to the Office for Students as a reportable 
event. 
  
 

7. TEACHING AND LEARNING STRATEGY  
The Board considered a report of the Principal in respect of the Teaching and 
Learning Strategy for 2001-2026.  Governors noted that this had been delayed 
during 2021,  whilst the School ensured that Covid-related changes to the  
delivery and assessment processes maintained the high quality of student 
learning and continued to meet regulatory requirements.  
 
Governors commended a comprehensive action plan and during the discussion 
on this matter the following points were noted: 
 
a) A more detailed version of the action plan was being created to include 

targets and KPIs.  Detailed annual reports and regular verbal reports would 
be presented to the Academic Board, with the  Board retaining overall 
responsibility for standards. 

 
b) It was suggested that the section on teaching choices be presented 

differently, so as not to suggest that standards are dependent on them.  
 
c) Governors noted that whilst research is always desirable, it is entirely 

demand led and if academics take up research work, their teaching time 
would be covered. 

 
d) An error was spotted in the report  in that it referred to a 10 week summer 

term in 23/24 and not 22/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Strategy and its implementation be approved.  
 
 

8. REQUEST FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY - STUDENT UNION 
AMENDMENTS TO THE VICE PRESIDENT STRUCTURE  
The Board considered a report of the Principal which sought  to delegate 
authority in respect of amendments to the Students’ Union Constitution.  
Governors noted that, since the publication of this report, the Student 
Parliament had voted 100% in favour of the proposal, with a turnout of over 
two-thirds. Governors felt that this had given credibility to the proposal and 
noted that the Student Union were looking to incorporate welfare into the 
President’s job description. 



In response to initial concerns about a perceived demotion of welfare, 
Governors noted that the original role had been one of advocacy and as a point 
of referral to the School’s Welfare Services, which are very comprehensive.  It 
was also suggested that welfare should be a ‘golden thread’ throughout the 
School and that mental health first aid training might be considered at a future 
meeting.  There was also a risk of some of the processes being duplicated, 
which this report sought to clarify.  
 
The Past Chairman had met the School’s counsellors and found their services 
exemplary, together with the School’s approach to supporting students in both 
their mental and physical health.   
 
RESOLVED, that – authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board, and the Principal of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama, to  approve amendments to the Students’ Union 
Constitution for adoption for the Student Elections for 2022/23; i.e. - removal of 
the  Vice-President (Welfare) and encompassing welfare advocacy across all 
roles, which will be part of the training offered to role holders at the start of their 
appointment. NB. The Union would then replace the role with a VP Marketing 
and Communications, to reflect the increase in demand for more social content 
and online presence. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair was heard in respect of the appointment of the new Principal 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Item Paragraph 
12-16 1,2 & 3 
17-22 3 
23 1,2 & 3 
24-26 3 
27-28 1,2 & 4 
  
 
At 3.40 pm, the Board agreed to extend the meeting to conclude the business 
on the agenda. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 
 



13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF RECENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS *  
 
14.1 Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022  
 

The draft non-public minutes were received. 
 
14.2 Governance and Effectiveness Committee - held on 8th February 

2022 (TO FOLLOW)  
 

15. PRINCIPAL'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT  
The Board received the Principal’s non-public report 
 

16. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Principal 
 

17. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA AND BARBICAN CENTRE 
CATERING BLOCK HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATION PROJECT: 
GATEWAY 2 - PROJECT PROPOSAL  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations and 
Buildings, Guildhall School of Music and Drama and Barbican Centre. 
 

18. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA/BARBICAN CONFINED 
SPACES AND BARBICAN FIRE SAFETY (JOINT PROJECT): GATEWAY 2 - 
ISSUES REPORT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama, the  Managing Director of the Barbican Centre and 
the City Surveyor, 
 

19. DASHBOARD FOR THE 9 MONTHS TO DECEMBER 2021 *  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

20. RISK REGISTER*  
The Board received a report of the Principal 
 

21. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN DEEP DIVE*  
The Board received a report of the Principal 
 

22. ACCESS AND PARTICIPATION MONITORING 2020/21  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal 
 

23. AGED DEBT REPORT FOR THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & 
DRAMA AS AT 31 JANUARY 2021  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Principal 
 

24. REQUEST FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY - TRAC RETURN  
The Board agreed to delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with 
the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board, in respect of the TRAC return 
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  



There were no questions.  
 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Group Accountant was heard in respect of the ISTA review 
 

27. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN -  TARGET OPERATING MODEL & 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW: GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA - 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk and the Principal provided an 
update. 
 

28. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 
The Chairman was heard in respect of an urgent item of confidential business 
 
28.1 Audit and Risk Management Committee - held on 1st February 2022  
 
The draft public minutes and non-public summary were received. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


